

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**State of Franklin,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

Case No. 16-02345

**Electricity Producers Coalition,**  
*Appellee.*

---

**APPELLANT’S BRIEF**

---

*Team 13,  
Counsel for the State of Franklin*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. EDEA SECTION 1 IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE..... 8

    A. The Section 1 CAP Program Does Not Set, or “Directly Affect,” Wholesale Rates. ..9

        1. The CAP Program is “untethered” and “separate” from wholesale market participation. .... 11

        2. The CAP Program’s effects are no more than incidental to wholesale rates..... 13

    B. The Section 1 CAP Program Is Not an “Obstacle” to the Objectives of Congress. .... 15

        1. The CAP Program does not prevent compliance with federal law..... 16

        2. The CAP Program does not preclude the fulfillment of FERC’s goals..... 18

        3. The CAP Program achieves a “proper state purpose.” ..... 21

II. EDEA SECTIONS 2(A), (B) ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 22

    A. The Coalition Lacks Standing to Bring a Claim Against Sections 2(a) and 2(b). .... 22

    B. The Section 2(a) RPS Modification Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce, while the Section 2(b) Modification Serves a “Legitimate Local Purpose” to which there is No Less Discriminatory Alternative. .... 24

        1. Section 2(a) does not discriminate against interstate commerce. .... 25

*a. Section 2(a) is a non-discriminatory law under dormant Commerce Clause precedent.* ..... 25

*b. Section 2(a) withstands the lower standard of review.* ..... 26

*c. Section 2(a) further withstands strict scrutiny review.* ..... 28

        2. Section 2(b) serves a legitimate “local purpose” to which there is no less discriminatory alternative. .... 29

SEVERABILITY ..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	27
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).....	9
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	8, 15
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Assn.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	25, 28
<i>Massachusetts v. Env’tl Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	23
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	10
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	25, 28, 30
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	26
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	passim
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93(1994).....	24, 27
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	10
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970). .....	24, 27
<i>PPL Energy v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d. 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F.Supp.2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9, 18
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. American Intern. Ins. Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 402 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U. S. 293 (1988) .....	9, 13, 14

<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1982) .....	24, 25, 29
--	------------

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	10, 14
-----------------------------	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amicus Brief of United States, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016), (Nos. 14-614, 14-623), 2016 WL 344494.....	16, 19, 20
<i>Capacity Market (RPM)</i> , PJM, <a href="http://www.pjm.com/markets-and-operations/rpm.aspx">http://www.pjm.com/markets-and-operations/rpm.aspx</a> (last visited Feb. 11, 2017).....	19
Fixed Resource Requirement Alternative, PJM Reliability Assurance Agreement, at Schedule 8.1.....	13
<i>Resource Investment in Competitive Markets</i> , PJM Interconnection (May 5, 2016), <a href="http://www.pjm.com/~media/768E4AC9442A428AA83776AFDBF48929.ashx">http://www.pjm.com/~media/768E4AC9442A428AA83776AFDBF48929.ashx</a> .....	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	24
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	8

**FERC ORDERS**

<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010) .....	11
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011).....	20
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., v. PJM Power Providers Grp.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61145 (2011).....	19
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995) .....	13
<i>WSPP</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....	11, 13
